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1. Introduction

At RAN#27 in Paris, simulation results for BS performance without RX diversity were presented [1].

This paper presents Ericsson simulation results on BS performance requirements without uplink reception diversity.

2. Simulation parameters
The parameters and assumptions used in the simulations summarized in the table 1 below.

Table 1. Parameters for uplink DCH simulations

	Reception
	Single branch receiver (no antenna diversity)

	Model types
	Floating point

	Chip Rate
	3.84e6 

	Reference Measurement channels
	12.2 kbps
	64 kbps
	144 kbps
	384 kbps

	The measurement channels are set up as specified in TS 25.104

	Number of fingers
	Equal to the number of channel taps

	Number of samples per chip
	1

	Propagation conditions
	As specified in TS 25.104. Tap delays modified to be integer number of chips.

Case 0: Static / AWGN

Case 1: 2 tap Rayleigh

Case 2: 3 tap Rayleigh

Case 3 : 4 tap Rayleigh

Case 4 : 4 tap Rayleigh

	Turbo decoding
	LogMap

	Automatic gain control (AGC)
	Off

	BER/BLER targets
	As specified in TS 25.104.

	BLER
	Measured by using CRC

	Delay estimation
	Ideal

	Channel estimation
	Ideal


3. Simulation results

All results are presented without any added implementation margin. All dash (-) indicates that the test case is not simulated.

Demodulation of DCH in static propagation conditions

Table 2: Performance requirements in AWGN channel

	Measurement channel
	Received Eb/N0
	Required BLER

	12.2 kbps
	n.a.
	< 10-1

	
	5.6 dB
	< 10-2

	64 kbps
	2.2 dB
	< 10-1

	
	2.4 dB
	< 10-2

	144 kbps
	-
	< 10-1

	
	-
	< 10-2

	384 kbps
	1.5 dB
	< 10-1

	
	1.6 dB
	< 10-2


Demodulation of DCH in multipath fading conditions

Multipath fading Case 1

Table 3: Performance requirements in multipath Case 1 channel

	Measurement channel
	Received Eb/N0
	Required BLER

	12.2 kbps
	n.a.
	< 10-1

	
	15.9 dB
	< 10-2

	64 kbps
	-
	< 10-1

	
	13.0 dB
	< 10-2

	144 kbps
	-
	< 10-1

	
	-
	< 10-2

	384 kbps
	-
	< 10-1

	
	12.6 dB
	< 10-2


Multipath fading Case 2

Table 4: Performance requirements in multipath Case 2 channel

	Measurement channel
	Received Eb/N0
	Required BLER

	12.2 kbps
	-
	< 10-1

	
	11.8 dB
	< 10-2

	64 kbps
	6.4 dB
	< 10-1

	
	9.2 dB
	< 10-2

	144 kbps
	-
	< 10-1

	
	-
	< 10-2

	384 kbps
	5.7 dB
	< 10-1

	
	8.7 dB
	< 10-2


Multipath fading Case 3

Table 5: Performance requirements in multipath Case 3 channel

	Measurement channel
	Received Eb/N0
	Required BLER

	12.2 kbps
	-
	< 10-1

	
	6.7 dB
	< 10-2

	
	7.8 dB
	< 10-3

	64 kbps
	3.0 dB
	< 10-1

	
	3.8 dB
	< 10-2

	
	4.3 dB
	< 10-3

	144 kbps
	-
	< 10-1

	
	-
	< 10-2

	
	-
	< 10-3

	384 kbps
	-
	< 10-1

	
	3.5 dB
	< 10-2

	
	-
	< 10-3


4. Conclusion 

Simulation results for simulated cases are in line with results presented in [1]. Since the presented results lack implementation margins, agreed implementation margins needs to be added to define the Receiver performance without RX diversity.
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